SLP(C)No. 15842 OF 2000

ITEM No.38

Court No. 2

SECTION IX
A/N MATTER

## S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.15842/2000

(From the judgement and order dated 09/08/2000 in OJ 7/95 in C.P. 51/1991 of The HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD)

SANGRAMSINH P. GAEKWAD & ORS.

Petitioner (s)

**VERSUS** 

SHANTADEVI PRATAPSINH GAEKWAD & ORS.

Respondent (s)

(With prayer for interim relief)
(With Appln(s). for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned Judgment, bringing LRs on record of deceased Respondent No.10 and permission to submit additional document(s)

With S.L.P. (C) No.16145 of 2000 (With prayer for interim relief) (With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and bringing LRs. on record of deceased Respondent No.10)

S.L.P. (C) No.16152 of 2000 (Application for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and bringing LRs. on record of deceased Respondent No.10)

Date: 10/09/2001 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.P. BHARUCHA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE Y.K. SABHARWAL HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHAN

For Petitioner (s) Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv. Mr. Gourab Banerjee, Adv.

Mr. Kailash Jethamalani, Adv.

Mr. R.N. Karanjawala,Adv.

Ms. Nandini Gore, Adv.

Mr. Hrishikesh Baruah, Adv.

Mrs.Manik Karanjawala,Adv.

Mr. Kavin Gulati,Adv.

Mr. Kalpesh Zaveri, Adv.

For Respondent (s) Mr. Ashok H. Desai, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Krishna Kumar, Adv.

...2/-

.PA

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following O R D E R  $\,$ 

 $\dots\dots L\dots L\dots I\dots T\dots T\dots T\dots T\dots T\dots T\dots T\dots T\dots J$ 

Exemption allowed.

Application for permission to file additional documents is allowed.

Leave granted. Appeals expedited.

Pending the disposal of the appeals, the interim order passed on 12th October, 2000 shall continue to operate.

(T.I. Rajput) Court Master (Shelly Sengupta)
Court Master